RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 29th November, 2001/8 Agrahayana, 1923 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in rhe Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*161. [The Questioner (Shri Nana Deshmukh) was absent. For answer vide page 24 infra j

*162. [The Questioner (Shrimati Jayaprada Nahata} was absent. For answer vide page 25 infraj.
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Paddy mad Rice procurement in Chhattisgarh
t*163. SHRI LAKKHIRAM AGARWAL: Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased
1o state the quantum of paddy and rice procured by the Food Corporation of

India and other agencies of the State Government in Chhattisgarh arca (now Chhattisgarh State) during the last two years, year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHANTA KUMAR): A statement in taid on the Table of the House.

The quantity of paddy and rice procured by FCI and the State Agencies in Chhattisgarh area, (now Chhattisgarh State} during the last two years is as under:—

(Figures in Tonnes)

Year Paddy Rice
1999-2000 4,51,000 9,39,335
2000-01 6,02,000 6,35942
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SHRI YADALPATI VENKATA RAO: Mr. Chairman, Sir, [ would like to know from the Minister whether there is any proposal to purchase paddy directly from the farmers in Andhra Pradesh.
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SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, ultimately, it is the good Government that has felt the necessity of creating more storage facilities. Sir, in this connection, | want to make two suggestions. Many private
people are coming forward for the construction of godowns. But there are two constraints. One thing, it should be declared as a priority sector; and advances should be made available by the Banks. The second aspect is, the 7-year-package which the Government is giving at the prevailing rate of interest is not viable. The loans that are being given for the construction of additional storage should be at a differential rate of interest. I would like to know from the Minister whether the Government is in a position to consider this suggestion.

oft Wi AR wvmafa wéey, Yo s €
Telecom services in Tripura
*164. SHRI KHAGEN DAS: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATION be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government have drawn up a time-bound action plan to improve and strengthen Telecom services in Tripura;

(b) whether internet services have been extended to all the districts and the sub-divisional headquarters of the State; if not, by when this work is likely to be completed; and

(c) by when the cellular mobile phone service and paging service are likely to be extended to Agartala?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI PRAMOD
MAHAIJAN): (a) to {c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Staternent

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Internet services have been extended to all the District Headquarters and Sub-divisional headquarters of Tripura.

{(c) Extension of Cellular Mobile phone service and Paging service is not permitted for the present in Agartala in view of the special circumstances prevailing there.

SHRI KHAGEN DAS: Mr. Chairman, Sir, is any region which is geographically remote supposed to be remote from the telecom point of view also? This neglect has only increased the alienation of the region from the rest of the country. In this context, part (a) of my first supplementary. is: Will the Minister give a deadline by which the State capital will have the standby links
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